Ordinance No. 858

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION II OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATION CODE OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, that:

Section 1-2-36(A), of the City Administration Code of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"(A) <u>Amount.</u> The bonds of officers, required under the Illinois Revised Statutes, 65 ILCS 5/4-2-2 shall be executed in the penal sums as set by Illinois Statutes."

Section 1-2-10 (D), of the City Administration Code of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"(D) <u>Departments and Officers.</u> The Mayor is assigned the city attorney, the city engineer, the chief of police and police department and all property and apparatus belonging thereto. He shall have charge of the furniture and fixtures in the City Hall, not otherwise assigned to or used by some other department. He shall have control and supervision over all public service utilities and all persons, firms or corporations rendering service in the City under any franchise, contract, license or grant. He shall be in charge of all city elections and act as the city building inspector. (Ord. No. 666; 04-12-76)

Passed by the City Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, this $14\frac{14}{14}$ day of $3\frac{1000}{1000}$, 1999.

ANTHONY HARD, Mayor

(CORPORATE SEAL)

ATTEST:

Burdzilauskas

STATE OF ILLINOIS

- . · ·

MONTGOMERY COUNTY

CERTIFICATION

)SS

)

I, PAMELA J. BURDZILAUSKAS, certify that I am the duly elected and acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.

I further certify that on $\underline{JUNE 14}$, 1999, the City Council such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. <u>858</u> which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. <u>858</u>, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on <u>JUANE 15</u>, 1999, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request to the City Clerk.

Dated at Nokomis, Illinois, this 15th day of <u>TUNE</u>, 1999.

Jamela J Burdzilauskas CITY CLERK

 \mathbf{T}_{i}